REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a DACPORT Low Cost, Complete
�P-Compatible 8-Bit DAC

S
REV. B–2–
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD557JN 0°C to 70°C Plastic DIP N-16
AD557JP 0°C to 70°C Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier P-20A
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
VCC to Ground  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 V to 18 V
Digital Inputs (Pins 1–10)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 V to 7.0 V
VOUT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Indefinite Short to Ground
Momentary Short to VCC
Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 450 mW
Storage Temperature Range
N/P (Plastic) Packages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –25°C to +100°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300°C
Thermal Resistance
Junction to Ambient/Junction to Case
N/P (Plastic) Packages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140/55°C/W
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device.  This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
section of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
AD557
REV. B –3–
CONNECTING THE AD557
The AD557 has been configured for low cost and ease of appli-
cation. All reference, output amplifier and logic connections are
made internally. In addition, all calibration trims are performed
at the factory assuring specified accuracy without user trims.
The only connection decision to be made by the user is whether
the output range desired is unipolar or bipolar. Clean circuit
board layout is facilitated by isolating all digital bit inputs on
one side of the package; analog outputs are on the opposite side.
UNIPOLAR 0 V TO 2.56 V OUTPUT RANGE
Figure 2 shows the configuration for the 0 V to 2.56 V full-
scale output range. Because of its precise factory calibration, the
AD557 is intended to be operated without user trims for gain
and offset; therefore, no provisions have been made for such user
trims. If a small increase in scale is required, however, it may be
accomplished by slightly altering the effective gain of the output
buffer. A resistor in series with VOUT SENSE will increase the
output range. Note that decreasing the scale by putting a resistor
in series with GND will not work properly due to the code-
dependent currents in GND. Adjusting offset by injecting dc at
GND is not recommended for the same reason.
16
15
14
13
OUTPUT
AMP
VOUT
VOUT SENSE A
VOUT SENSE B
GND
Figure 2. 0 V to 2.56 V Output Range
BIPOLAR –1.28 V TO +1.28 V OUTPUT RANGE
The AD557 was designed for operation from a single power
supply and is thus capable of providing only a unipolar 0 V to
2.56 V output range. If a negative supply is available, bipolar
output ranges may be achieved by suitable output offsetting and
scaling. Figure 3 shows how a ± 1.28 V output range may be